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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1. Due to significant and ongoing reductions in funding received by 

Hammersmith and Fulham Council from central government, in the next 
financial year there is a budget gap, before savings, of £24.9m. This gap rises 
to £66.6m by 2018/19. Cabinet will present their revenue budget and council 
tax proposals to Budget Council on 25 February 2015 for the next financial 
year. A report on the financial background to the budget  was presented to the 
Finance and Delivery Policy and Accountability Committee (PAC) in July. An 
update on the overall position is now reported. The context for the 
departmental budgets that relate to this PAC are also put forward for 
comment.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. That the PAC considers the update and makes recommendations to Cabinet 

as appropriate.  
 
 
 
 



3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
 

3.1. The current  Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  forecast1 is set out in 
Table 1. The 2015/16 budget gap, before savings, is £24.9m, rising to £66.6m 
by 2018/19.  

 
Table 1 –Budget Gap Before Savings 

 

 £’m £’m £’m £’m 

 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

Base Budget 181.5 181.6 181.7 181.7 

Add:     

- Inflation 2.8 5.6 8.4 11.2 

- Contingency (Pay) 0.9 3.2 5.4 7.7 

- Contingency (CCTV Parking) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

- Headroom 0.2 1.4 2.6 3.8 

- Growth 3.5 5.3 5.9 5.9 

Budgeted Expenditure 189.9 198.1 204.9 211.2 

Less:     

- Government Resources (55.1) (43.6) (34.2) (25.5) 

- LBHF Resources (109.9) (112.4) (115.7) (119.1) 

Budgeted Resources (165.0) (156.0) (149.9) (144.6) 

     

Budget Gap before Savings 24.9 42.1 55.0 66.6 

     

Risks 6.2 9.9 12.3 12.3 

 
3.2. Money received by Hammersmith and Fulham Council from central 

government is reducing significantly every year. The latest forecast is shown 
in Graph 1. The cut in funding,  from 2014/15 to 2018/19, is expected to be 
more than £50m.   
 

3.3. Indicative 2015/16 grant allocations were announced in the most recent Local 
Government Finance Settlement and are incorporated in the forecast.  
Beyond 2015/16, the 2013 Autumn Statement set out projected government 
spending to 2018/19. These plans see a continued, and significant, fall in 
grant from Government.   
 

3.4. The forecast set out in Table 1, projects that government funding will  reduce 
in line with the Treasury spending plans beyond 2015/16. This forecast 
accords with broader financial modelling across London. There is a risk that 
the actual Government funding cut could be greater. 

                                            
1
 A 4 year forecast is provided as this is the time frame within which the government resource 

spending envelope was identified as part of the 2013 Autumn Statement.   



Graph 1 – Government Resource Forecast Assumed in the MTFS 
 

 
 
 

3.5. Locally generated LBHF resources are council tax and the local share of 
business rates. Business rates are projected to increase in line with economic 
growth in future years.  
    

3.6. Future resources are uncertain. Government funding reductions could be 
more or less than currently modelled. Likewise council tax and business rates 
income may vary. Sensitivity analysis has been undertaken to test the 
resource forecast against more optimistic or pessimistic assumptions. For 
example, should  annual government funding reductions be 5% more than 
currently modelled, for 2016/17 to 2018/19, the budget gap would increase by 
£12m. Against this risk it is worth noting that the general fund reserve now 
stand at £20m. These and other general fund earmarked reserves have 
increased by nearly £30m over the past 2 years. 

 
4. Closing the Budget Gap 

 
4.1. Due to the funding pressures coming from central Government,  as outlined 

above, the council faces a continuing financial challenge. The budget gap will 
increase in each of the next four years if no action is taken to reduce 
expenditure or generate more income. 
 

4.2. In order to close the budget gap for 2015/16: 

• Corporate budgets have been subject to initial review and savings of 
£3.6m have been identified for 2015/16.   

• Departments were set savings targets based on their controllable 
budgets. 

 
The 2015/16 savings targets are summarised in Table 2.  

  
 
 

 



Table 2 – Current Savings Targets by Department 
 

Department Savings 
Target 

 
£’000s 

Adult Social Care (6,568) 

Children’s Services (4,596) 

Environment, Leisure and Resident’s Services  (1,970) 

Libraries and Archives  (162) 

Finance and Corporate Services (3,124) 

Housing and Regeneration (982) 

Transport and Technical Services (3,887) 

Total Departmental Savings (21,289) 

Corporate Savings (3,589) 

Total All savings (24,878) 

 
4.3. In order to address the council’s projected budget gap for 2015/16, all 

departments have significant savings to find for 2015/16 (generally 9% of their 
controllable budget). The departments are currently developing their detailed 
savings proposals in consultation with Cabinet Members and are considering 
the level of risk associated with each proposal. It is anticipated that the 
proposals will be firmed up over the autumn, and areas with high risk are 
being prioritised for discussions in PAC meetings. 
 

4.4. The extent of the financial savings required across the council due to central 
government cuts means that delivery of the MTFS will be challenging and will 
need to be closely monitored. It is inevitable that difficult choices will need to 
be made. The following section of the report outlines the context for these 
difficult deliberations in relation to the departments covered by this Policy and 
Accountability Committee. 

 
5. Comments of the Executive Director for Environment, Leisure and 

Resident’s Services on the Budget Proposals 
 

5.1. The department’s net expenditure budget for 2014/15 is £31.1m. Within this 
sum are a number of areas over which the department has no control, 
including contributions to corporate services, premises and capital charges. 
These total £7.5m, meaning that the net controllable budget for the 
department is £23.6m for 2014/15, as set out in the table overleaf: 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 



 Table 3 – ELRS Controllable budget 2014/15 
 

£k £k £k

Directorate Income Exp. Net

Waste and Street Enforcement (535) 20,717 20,182

Events, Filming, Lettings & Community Libraries (918) 552 (366)

Leisure & Parks (3,124) 5,112 1,989

Community Safety (743) 2,882 2,139

Emergency Planning and Transport (3,712) 3,299 (413)

Registrars, Street Markets, Commercial Waste & 

Ducting Concession
(4,154) 3,727 (427)

Finance & Resources 99 99

Departmental Management Team 0 418 418

Total ELRS Controlled Budgets (13,186) 36,805 23,619

Capital Charges 2,498 0 2,498

Support Service & Premises Costs 5,018 0 5,018

Total Corporately Managed Budgets 7,515 0 7,515

Total ELRS Budgets (5,670) 36,805 31,134  

5.2. In setting a medium term financial plan, savings targets were allocated to 
departments in proportion to their gross controllable expenditure budgets. As 
such ELRS was set a savings target of £1.970m for 2015/16. This is 
equivalent to 9% of the entire savings required by the Council and 
approximately 5% of the department’s gross controllable expenditure.  
 

5.3. Our priority when proposing budget reductions is to protect front line services 
as far as possible and so the majority of the proposed savings will be 
delivered through maximising external income and delivering services in a 
new way, either through transformational service reviews or renegotiating 
contracts and commissioning arrangements. 
 

5.4. ELRS has a record of managing financial pressures within the department 
instead of seeking growth funding. However the Department faces growth 
requirements in 2015/16 and beyond arising from the Western Riverside 
Waste Authority (WRWA) waste disposal contract. These come from 
increases in the costs of waste disposal and forecasts of trends in the waste 
disposal behaviour of residents. However, it is difficult to predict variable 
waste tonnages with any certainty due to a variety of social and economic 
reasons. ELRS has formed a waste innovation group that is working to pilot 
waste reduction initiatives across the borough with the aim of increasing 
recycling and driving down longer term waste disposal costs. After several 
years of declining general waste tonnages, the Council saw increases in 
2012/13 and 2013/14.  ELRS will be proposing £84k of budget growth to 
cover the expected financial pressure for 2015/16 and has provided additional 
indications of growth required for future years.  
 

5.5. Additional budget growth requests are made for the increased cost of the 
waste management and street cleansing contract (this was agreed in the 
2014/15 MTFS cycle). This is mostly offset by the negotiated contract price 
reduction referred to above. 
 



5.6. A continued reduction in the Council’s vehicle fleet over a number of years 
has led to a budget gap of £100k in lost fleet management and repairs 
recharge income for the ELRS department and a reduction in corporate 
overheads for the Coroners and Mortuary services has reduced the amount of 
expenditure we can now recharge to  partner boroughs, again giving rise to a 
loss of income for ELRS. The resulting budget gaps are £100k and £89k 
respectively.  In previous years these could be absorbed by underspends in 
the waste disposal budget, but that is not expected to continue in 2015/16 
now that waste tonnages are increasing. 
 

5.7. Additional budget risk has been noted for some other specific LBHF services. 
£1.225m of risk exists should the full cost of Enhanced Policing in the borough 
not be met from confirmed external funding sources (it is assumed that this 
can be funded from s106 in 2015/16). Further risks exist in relation to potential 
changes to waste disposal legislation that may require boroughs to have 
separate waste collections for certain recyclable materials where it is 
technically, environmentally and economically practicable to do so. Additional 
waste collections would add to the waste contract costs for the borough. The 
proposed legislative changes are still under review. Similarly, major new 
developments in the borough could add to waste collection and disposal 
costs. ELRS will continue to work closely with the planning team to ensure 
that any additional significant demands on our services are factored into the 
planning considerations. 
 

6. Comments of the Executive Director for Transport and Technical 
Services on the Budget Proposals 
 

6.1. Transport and Technical Services (TTS) department has a total net budgeted 
income of £5.4m. Of this there are £7m of capital charges and corporate 
support service costs, which are not controlled by the department. The net 
controllable budget for TTS is therefore a contribution towards overheads of 
£12.4m. This is shown in the table below. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 4 – TTS Controllable budget 2014/15 

Directorate
Income

(£k)

Expenditure

(£k)

Net

(£k)

BUILDING & PROPERTY MANAGEMENT (5,195) 11,672 6,477

PLANNING (2,697) 3,275 578

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (1,083) 3,207 2,125

TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS (5,856) 8,557 2,701

SUPPORT SERVICES (24) (473) (497) 

PARKING (33,344) 9,567 (23,777) 

Total TTS Controllable Budgets (48,199) 35,805 (12,394) 

Capital Charges 11,519 11,519

Corporate Support Services (10,877) 6,375 (4,501) 

Total Corporately Managed Budgets (10,877) 17,894 7,018

Total TTS Budgets (59,076) 53,700 (5,376) 

Budget 2014-15

 

6.2. In setting a medium term financial plan, savings targets were allocated to 
departments in proportion to their gross controllable expenditure budgets. As 
such TTS was set a savings target of £3.065m for 2015/16. This is equivalent 
to 14% of the entire savings required by the Council and approximately 9% of 
the department’s gross controllable expenditure. 
 

6.3. TTS will be proposing savings of £3.887m, which exceed the original savings 
target of £3.065m by £0.822m  – necessary so that TTS can address budget 
pressures. These pressures are mainly due to budget reductions in previous 
years not proving feasible to be achieved in the ways originally envisaged. It 
is essential to balancing the TTS budget in 2015/16 that it can fund these 
pressures by making the additional savings. 

 
6.4. In identifying savings proposals TTS has a record of minimising the impact on 

services to the public and is aiming to continue to do that for 2015/16.  
 
Budget Risks 

 
6.5. Wifi Concession Income – Transport and Technical Services has an MTFS 

target of £0.3m per year for income from the letting of a concession to a 
telecoms company to install Wi-Fi equipment on Council assets.  For the first 
two years this target was met by the initial upfront payment made by the 
company.  By 2015/16 this will be used up and the Council will be reliant on a 
share of the variable income made by the company to meet the income target 
assumed in the budget. 

 
6.6. Advertising Hoardings Income – This can vary in accordance with the 

economic cycle. 
 

6.7. Parking Suspensions Income – This depends largely on the amount of 
property development going on in the borough. 



 
6.8. Use of CCTV for parking enforcement – the Government is changing the 

law to prevent councils using CCTV to enforce parking restrictions (not 
Moving Traffic Offences) in some circumstances.  The impact is not yet clear 
although a sum has been set aside corporately to cover this risk. 
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